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O 7| X| 42 Z0HE Y| H 7|2 HYUS +YoIA| H AS YL (EF S FHESH

Yot AL S 2GR XY 2 ASLICEL O] BRCMOS U2 AR EEE 7|22
ChAl 283 2HAI2)

< CPU Upgrade

CPU FLt+E A& 4= JASLICEH 2T ALt AHE Sl cPud a2t CHE &= AS LT
g2 7|12 Aod 28 g Z=2E (7|2 7124

<~ CPU Base Clock
CPUZIE E8E 001 MHz Tt 2 =& 278 = ASLICH (7| 22k Auto)

F8:CPUFIts+£ CPU 40 [EfEW MYt Ao £S5 I—I Ct.
<= PVD Ratio Threshold Override (F2
02 =2 DCOFLt+E QIS FEH E YMSH="PLL " ZHS
BCLK OCOIIM H52 7HMEX| {2 E AH-Y 4= ASLICH (7|2 2k Auto)
<= Enhanced Multi-Core Performance
CPUE Turbo 1IC £ =2 AT AKX o2 E AFTLICE (7|22 Auto)
<= CPU Clock Ratio
HX|E cPUQ EE HIEES 8 & JASULCEL T 7ttt Hele= X = cPuo et
CHELICH
- Ring Ratio
CPUITOHI g2 878 = USLICEL 2E 7t Y= AH Sl CPUo e} CHE L T,
(71234 Auto)
<= IGP Ratio
Jdefe g2 48e = JASLICH (7128k: Auto)
o AVX Dlsable‘T—')
AVXE K| &St= CPUOIA AVX B0l M EE H|gdate 4= ASLICH (722 Auto)
<= AVX512 Disable &2
AVX-5128 K|Stz CPUOIA AVX-512 BEO| MEE HZdate = JASLICH (7|24t
Auto)

4

-28 -



AVX Offset 7=

ZEMAMILAX IAEEE HET I £ H82 Ast= Avx 2= A ot
ZATLCLOE S0 ¢S 322 HESIHAX BHOE e If cPU 25 H|20|
HE ZagH e (7122k: Auto)

AVX512 Offset (=)

TZMAMILAVX-512 Y2 EE Ml EHE2 Y= AVX-512 2 =M ZHELE
LLILL OSSO US o2 HF O|AVX A gt LF S7{Lt Z0tOF &)
AVX-512 BHO|E diet [ff CPU 2 3 H| 20| 323 ZagtLITh (7] 24k Auto)

AVX Voltage Guardband Scale Factor (2!

BEEAXTYE RE 5= JAFLICH (71221 Auto)

AVX512 Voltage Guardband Scale Factor (52!

HEAXS512 LS 2&F = ASLICH (7122 Auto)

o Ol

Advanced CPU Settings (15 CPU &)

Core Fused Max Core Ratio 72!

2} Aof| |0} Fu=E HAIZLICH

CPU Over Temperature Protection (F!

TJE|CH QM H2 O]M Z-E 4= AELICH (7122 Auto)

FCLK Frequency for Early Power On <!

FCLK o5 A 4= A S LICEH 421 Normal(800MHz), 1GHz, 400MHz. (7| £ 4}: 1GHz)
Hyper-Threading Technology

0| 7|5& X[ &5te Intel® CPUE AL S Z% ZE[2ZE 7|22 AHBR2E HAEFEX
E2E - = JUAFLLCLO| 7|52 OHF ZENM ZEE X|St= &Y MIA of| Aot
S LI AutoS MEISHE BIOSZH O] 22 AtE 2 2 I LILE (7] 2%k Auto)

No. of CPU Cores Enabled

Intel® BE| 0{ CPU (CPU 0] M= = CPUO] [2f CHE)O| Al CPU O HS E MEiTt =
UELICH AutoS MERSIH BIOS7t O] H - E X822 T LICH (7|2

Intel(R) Speed Shift Technology (Intel® Speed Shift Technology) (¥

Intel® Speed Shift Technology S AH& EE= AHE QtBto 2 A7 ELICE O] 7|52 AHESHY| 2
Y Z2MMILAA 2 S FaeE TR MESHA S7HAIA A A - BhSd S /e
= UAELICE (7|22} Enabled)

CPU Thermal Monitor (%2

CPU 1t H 3 7|59l Intel® Thermal Monitor 7|5 AR O 2 MHTHL|CE AIRSIEE
HESHH CPUZF M E A S W CPU RO FLp=0f T R0| Z AT LIC} AutoS MERSHH

BIOS7} O] 82 AtEa2 2 T BtLCh (7|22} Auto)

Ring to Core offset (Down Bin)

CPU & H|Z A& CH2 7|52 AHE ot & 2 E ZEY = UASLICH AutoS MEASHH
BIOS7t O] HE 2 XtE 22 F-d gL Lt (7| 24k Auto)

CPU EIST Function 72!

Enhanced Intel® Speed Step Technology(EIST)2| AHE O £& HTLICY Intel EIST 7| &2 CPU
£otof h2h cCPU MY A0 FoH,E 55X0| 1 2t 2 H30| ot AH| M1t
2 MME S ZANZYLICHAutoE MENSIE BIOSTHO| B S A& 2 T BLICL (7| 22k
Auto)

Race To Halt (RTH) F/Energy Efficient Turbo %</
CPU BT ot B S gdlstrLt Hl 2 dstet LIt (7] 2%k Auto)

(F2) 0| &=20| 7|52 X|&St= CPUE 2X[oH 202 EA|E LTt Intele CPUS| 1R
7| 50f CHet REMI 2 HE = Intel 2] AFO|EE WESHIA 2.
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(F2l) ol g=2 0] 7|55 X ¥5t= CPUS 2X|
7| 5 ]|

Intel(R) Turbo Boost Technology (%)

Intel® CPU Turbo Boost 7| & AHE 02 E AEY = USLICH AutoS M EHSHH BIOS7} O]
HAEE N2 FHE UL (7124 Auto)

Intel(R) Turbo Boost Max Technology 3.0 )

Intel® Turbo Boost Max Technology 3.02 2t tst ALt H| Sl gtL|Ct. Intel®
Technology 3.0 A& A|AEIO| T2 MM Z[Ao] M5 TS AW
FES2E 7Y SR MY £5HE 0| 20jof 2 = ASLICH E
Qleh 2t Rojo| F+E WEH 2 2 = AFLICH (7I=22LE

CPU Flex Ratio Override

CPUSHAHES MB L= A8 ¢ o2 2 4= AELILE CPU Clock RatioO| Auto
2 47380 US B2, CPUQ| Z|Ci 25 H|E2 CPU Flex Ratio Settings 2/2 7|E2 &2
K| A ' LICH (7] 22k Disabled)

CPU Flex Ratio Settings

CPUEH A HES 4EY = UASLICL 2T 7ts HRI= CPUEE LI E = /S LI
Frequency Clipping TVB (2

Thermal Velocity BoostOfl 2|8l A|ZHEl At&S CPU Fht= ZAE AHE L= AR et o=
e 5= UAELICH AutoS MERSHH BIOS7H O] HE S AtE2 2 THIRLICE (7|2 2k Auto)
Voltage reduction initiated TVB (¥

Thermal Velocity BoostOf] 2|8 A|ZHEl Xt& CPU Y ZAE A EEE AFE QHEt o2 49T
o= ASLICH AutoE M EHSIH BIOS7H O] B2 AHE 22 FLATLICE (7] 2k Auto)

—

urbo Boost Max
AL A-EXLZ}
z|Hslg

4 0
3 o>

0x

r

J

Active Turbo Ratios (M E| 2 E| & H| &)
Turbo Ratio (Core Active)

CHE 24 F0{2| CPUE E H| 82 M T 4= Q& LICH Auto2 CPU B 2 H| &2 CPU ALY O
2t M- etL| Ct O] eH=-2 Active Turbo Ratios7F Manual 2 A Y &0 QIS Mot 4 o~
UZ LT (7] 2 2k Auto)

Per Core HT Disable Setting (Z.0{'& HT AR OF 8 M)

HT Disable (72

2} CPU Z20{0f| CHSHHT 7|52 AHE 2t & o2
Disable Setting 2= 0| Manual 2 2 (0] QS

C-States Control (C AFEH X|0f)

CPU Enhanced Halt (C1E)

A2E HX| MEROM cPU B 7159 Intel® CPU Enhanced Halt(C1E) 7|5 At 0|2 E

MATHLICH AFSSE S MM A| A" HX| AEf S0t CPU 0] Fhp=9F HA0| E0f

2H| 0| ZATLCH AutoS MEHSHH BIOS7t O] HHE X522 P Lt Of
=

£ 28T 3= JELICE 0] E=-2 Per Core HT
4202t T gEt 2= QUELICE (7] = 4k Disabled)

Zo
=2 = "1 o o —

gh= 2 C-States ControlO| Enabled 2 A &[0 S WP g = USLICH (7] =2k Auto)
C3 State Support &=

A AEGX| SEJO A CPUZLC3 R EZ S0 UX| O 2 E AHTLICL AL ESEE MY SHH
AAEEX| B S2HCPU R O] FOb=2f TR0 Z0f AH| 20| ZATL|CHC3 & El=
C1ELCE B 7|50| SratEl AEQIL|Ct AutoS MEHSIH BIOS7E O] M S X522
T etL|C} 0] €H2-2 C-States ControlO| Enabled 2 A7 £|0f U [HDH LA S 4= Q&L Tt
(712 2k Auto)

2 ot 2202 EA|E LIC}. Intel® CPUS| 17
SOl Cist AEM|St HE &= Intel ] AFO|ES HHE8HAA|2.
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C6/C7 State Support

AAE HX| AEJO|AM CPUZF CO/ICT REZ SO{LX| EE A™TILICEH AFRSIEE
HYSHH A A" X AE} S0 CPU O] FLt=2f ML0| Z20{ AH| 0| ZtATHL|CH
C6/IC7 &El= C3ELH BT 7| 50| & & HEf Y LICH AutoE A1E4SHE BIOSTF O] B2
AHzo 2 FLMBtL Lt 0] 8= 2 C-States ControlO| Enabled 2 A ™ &[0 Q2 [Tt L4t
= ASLICH (7] 2k Auto)

C8 State Support (F21

A AEEX| HEJO M CPUZFCB REZ S0{HX| O 2 E AT LICL A ESEE HFSHH
A28 HX] AEf SHCPU RO Fhb=9t MU0| Z0 AH| THO| AT CHC8 A EHE
CO/IC7TELE HT 7| 50| Y&l SEfYULICH AutoS =5t BIOS7} O] EY S AHE2 =2
T 8tL|C} O] &2 2 C-States ControlO| Enabled 2 &M &[0 S 2 AT 4= Q&L T
(712 2k Auto)

C10 State Support (¥

A 2EHX| AEROIM CPUZF C10 REZ SO{ZX| 02 E AFTIL|CE AIRSIEE
HEGHH A AE H7<| A Ef SQtCPU T O] FIt==0f 0| Z0] AH| MH0| ZABL|Ct
C10 &Elil= csECt AT 7|50| el MEfQUL|CH AutoS M E4SIH BIOS7t O] M2
A= 2 F8tL Lt 0] EH= 2 C-States ControlO| Enabled 2 &M &[0 QS 2t A4t
= ASFLICH (7122t Auto)

Package C State limit %"

Z2 M AOf CHS C-AE SHAE X|HE = UASLICH AutoE ).“JE—'.'OPE BIOS7} Ol ¥H S
AH=o 2 F8tL Lt 0] EH2 2 C-States ControlO| Enabled2 &Y E|0f US [T A&
= ASFLICH (7122t Auto)

ot

-~

Turbo Power Limits (E{ & 72§ H|gh

CPU £l 2201 TS M2 HR2 B s LIck U T 2HBOl HTE T
SH7|S £IHSHH CPUZL IS O 2 RO RIS U4A|7 M FULCH Auto CPU
Abgol utat 72 ReHS L |Er(| 2k Auto)

Power Limit TDP (Watts) / Power Limit Time
CPUZUZ/MZE| HE ZEO| Chet TR otA X

di|= AlZt2 2EE 5 AS LI Auto= CPU AFZOf| 2t e Hots 2%
&= 2 Turbo Power Limits 7} Enabled 2 & 4 &l Z 20] t

»a
2
ri
ra
[0
ro
X
=2
R
bal
ok ol,n
Ok
rir
)

Core Current Limit (Amps)
CPUHE R0 Chet MF Hohs 28Y &= ASHCLCPU TR HEE MR oA E

R1HSHH CPUZL AHS S 2 R0 U Z “\Alﬁ M 25 & QLICH Auto= CPU A0l
et M3 Mists A8 2L C 0] 222 Turbo Power Limits 7| Enabled 2 A 78 £l 4 -20f| 2
T8 5= AELLCH (71244 Auto)

Turbo Per Core Limit Control (2.0{'8 E{ & H| 5t H|0f)F<!1
2t CPU RO MohE 7HE X o 2 M oje 4= A& LICH (712 2L: Auto)

Extreme Memory Profile (X.M.P.) /2

AHESHHBIOSZHXMP T 22| 250 A=SPDEIO|EH & 0] 22| J52 24 Al LT
» Disabled 0| 7|5E A& etate 2 dEELCL (7| 22))

» Profile1 ZZ2E 1 4™ S ArEEL L

»Profile2 F22 T2 E *é@ Z A& Et

ZF2[1) 0| g52 0] 7|55 X|@otE CPUE E XIS B0 2 EAIFLICH Intel° CPU2| 17
7|50f et Rt Mot ‘S 2= Intel @ AFO|EE YU AL
9| 2) 0| &=2 0| 7| 5& K| @lst= CPULt D1IE | 2E2 2R3 Z20 2 EAIFLICH
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System Memory Multiplier

A2 2 S5 HHE 4= ASLICHAuto= H 22| SPDOIO|HOf W2t K 22| S48
gt (7|%ZI Auto)

Memory Ref Clock

HE2 Hx S S22 =YY = AFLIEL (712 4k Auto)

Memory Odd Ratio (100/133 or 200/266) (¥
Enabled 2 & 7435} QckO| ODD Fht+2 M3l 4= AUELICH (7|22 Auto)

Gear Mode 72
Z|0j oC b= M| ZHI S 74N

b

ot
N

AELICH (7] 2L Auto)

Advanced Memory Settings (& H| 22| A7)

Memory Multiplier Tweaker

CHE Hiz2| e S Xts2 2 O MSHA Z-E LT (7122 Auto)

Channel Interleaving

HZ2| A E 2| S AFRSIE | = AL S| pE = = A7 S LT} Enabled 2 275 H
A|£Hlo| HE2[e] CHE X 20l SAI0] HM A0 HZE2| 5t Fde =2 +
UAELILE AutoS M EHSHH BIOS7H O] HH S A& 22 FH LI (7284 Auto)

Rank Interleaving

H 22 g ClEf2|Y At Of 25 H7HTL|CL Enabled 2 A7 SHH A|ARO| B2 2|9

CHE =210 SA|Of AM| A5H0] O 22| 5t PE S & = ASLICH AutoS M EHSHH

BIOS7} O] 482 AtEa2 2 T BtL |t (7|22} Auto)

Memory Boot Mode

oz2| ZX % Eo]d HHE M3l

» Auto BIOS7t O] 42 XtE2 2 FdgtLCt (7| 23k)

» Normal BIOS7I RIS 2 M 22| stE S 8 etL|Ch Al A -0l 22 oHXI71 Lt
2eg = gle dH7 Bl 8%, CMOS S X2 E':E
I B R £7|5lSHe WHE A ZSEAAIL, (CMOS’“’ A&

HE2 M1l HiH EI/CMOS o X7 NYS = P“AIQ.)
wEnable FastBoot S 7|0 M 22| ZX| S ot52 AHUFO H 22| S EHS a2

w Disable FastBoot &2 I OFC} O 22| & 2 K|St Sh&arLTt,
Realtime Memory Timing

BIOS THA| = G 22| EtO|Y S O|M Z-E 5= UAE LI (71284 Auto)
Memory Enhancement Settings

ChEot 22 H7IX M 22| &5 2 -2 M-S LICH XHE, Relax OC, &l oYM,
HE|I2ds) g4E ds, DF 0, DU E 5 DDR-4500+. (7= 2L Auto)

Memory Channel Detection Message
HZ2| 7t Mo H 22| X 2ol X=X 2 R LHAIXE EAIZX| R EZEY
= AZLICH (7|2 2k Enabled)

SPD Info (SPD % &)
AXE o220 B3 YL S SRO| EAIZ £ YELICH

(F2) olg=20| 7|52 XHdt= CPURA M 22| EE5 EXIT 202 EAIFLICH
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Memory Channels Timings (H| = 2| *{'2 E}0| L)

v Channels Standard Timing Control, Channels Advanced Timing Control, Channels Misc

Timing Control (X{'2 #Z= E}O|Y X|0f, x}'2 115 EHO|Y H|of, k{2 7|E} ELO[Y H|O)
O] MMoj M= D22 EfO| Y H7E S MSetLICh =2 22| Eto| Y-S AT S0|=
A2EO| SQHYSIA L RE A Q7 I L deh = ASLICE 0| F 2 2| X g2 250
7|12 AUz REE M EHSIAHLECMOS af S AT MBI Al 2.

Vcore Volatge Mode/CPU Vcore/Dynamic Vcore(DVID)/BCLK Adaptive Voltage/CPU
Graphics Voltage (VAXG)/DRAM Voltage (CH A/B)/CPU VCCIO/CPU VCCIO2/CPU System
Agent Voltage/VCC Substained/VCCPLL OC/VCCVTT/ VCC STG/ VCC18 PCH/VCC1V8P
O] &= 0ilA CPU Veore2t Bl 22| S ZFY = ASLICH

>

Advanced Voltage Settings (12 M A7H
0| 519 ol 7ol M 2 E-2t01 278 2 &, apd

dEe A8+ AFLICL

a

)
EofEd Y ES AN MR ES
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2-6  Settings (&)

GIGABYTE ADVANCED MODE

Favorites (F11) weaker Setting: Systeminfo.

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

Platform Power (224 Z M &)

Platform Power Management

ME[E HEf TR 22| 7| 5(ASPM)S &2t = H|gHd atet L T (7] 2 2): Disabled)
PEG ASPM

CPUPEG A0 ¢ Z2 =l T X|of CHSH ASPM R EE LT o= U S LICE O] ¥ 2 2 Platform
Power ManagementO| Enabled 2 A8 =l Z4 20| 2t 18 4= A& LT} (7] 24t Disabled)
PCH ASPM

H 42| PCI Express H20f| HAE ZX|0f THs ASPM 2 E
Platform Power ManagementO| Enabled 2 2’8 =l 74202
DMI ASPM

DMI & 39| cPu 1t Al Z0f| CHol ASPM 2 E & F 48 == Q& LIt O] &= 2 Platform
Power Management”| Enabled 2 &’ &l 4202t e = ASLICH (7| 22k Disabled)

T4 4 YBLICE O gRe

=
=
‘gt 2= JAELICE (7|22 Disabled)

-

Power On By Keyboard

AARO|Ps2 7| 2 E 90| 2-2 O|HIEO| ofs| AE == J=F TL[C}

F9l: 0] 7|55 AH85t2{ T +5VSB leaddf| O 1AS SEHE ATX T S5 SXI7t
= ostL|C},

= =

» Disabled 0| 7|5 & Ar& ot et = dFetL|Lt (7| =24k
wPassword  1~5AfQ| H| 2SS AFSIO| A|A” HRAS A= O AL LT
» Keyboard 98 Windows 98 7| = = 0| POWER(™ &) HE S F 28 A| AR S AHL|CH

» Any Key OFF 7|Lt =2 W A|AR 0| AZ LT,
Power On Password

Power On By Keyboard | Password= 270 QO H HZHS S A7 etL(C}
0| 52 <Enter> 7| 2 =2 1 X| T 5K Y= & 7Tt = <Enter. 1
AN2ES A A2 E YL <Enter> 7| E FEHAL.
FO| U2 E FASIZHHO| B S <Enter> 7| EFEMA L Y2 Y S XRHHLZE
=& HAIXZFLIEHS S [ =& 2 HOHX| B <Enter> 7| S LAl FEMAR.

Power On By Mouse

A|2B10] ps/2 OFR 2 Q0| 2-Q O EOf O3 HAE == A= F BhLCh

=
Z0|:0]| 7|5 S ArE5I2{H +5VSBleaddl| MO = 1AS S SSH=ATX TR 32 &X|7H 2 Qs ct
» Disabled 0| 7|52 AtE Qteto =2 MLt (7|&24))
» Move OFRAE O|SSHH A|ARIO] AT LICE

»Double Click OFRA ZHES F H S ESHH AL T RI0| HAYL|CH
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ErP

A AEI0| S5(F &) SENO A Z| & T2 AFESHA| 2 2 AX| Z-EELICE (7|24 Disabled)
F9[: 0| 252 Enabled 2 A7 LIS | 71X| 7|52 A
THAIZE, Op20f o3 @ 77| A 7| EE0f 2ot T3 47|
Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN

e HES ALE50d MS-DOS ZEO|M ZAFHE N U S FdeLCh
» Instant-Off ¥

wDelay4 Sec. T Z SO FEH AAZO| HYLCH MY HES 4% 0|2t
ALEIO| ZA| SEHEEZ SO{ZLILE

Resume by Alarm

stz A0 A" MY AR E Z-EELICE (712 2L Disabled)

A8 E 5t 49 EMet AZE2 TS0 20| 2FSHAlL:

»wWake up day: Of 2 £ Al EE= O & EF IR0 A|&2— S AL

» Wake up hour/minute/second: A| A8 M RA0| XS 2 7{X|= Al 22 AHSHAUA| L.
FO 0| 7ls2 ME8Y U= BHES 2 M & L= AC A MAE TSt A2.
JEX @od 2F0| HEE K @2+ ASLICH

Power Loading

GO 2EE 2Yot E= 2 Eo L L TR SS0| 2 ZE0| AS HL A7 B2t
2d3tE[Of SRAIZ| AL L FE U A Z L|CH O] 2 B2 Enabled 2 278t LICH AutoS
MENSHH BIOS7t O] 2 XS 22 TR LICH (712 2L: Auto)

RC6(Render Standby)

M ARg 07| 98 22E JefHol of7| RE MEf 4H Of2E 2T ¢+
A& LICE (7|2 2L Enabled)

-

AC BACK
ACTI RSSO HIZEH o2 SEE 2 LA T 0| SSE A AR HE| S AF LT
» Memory ACTI 0| BT &M A|AHIO|OHX| 90 2 2 2{ T 2 B = SOR LI Ch

»wAwaysOn  AC TIRI0| CHA| 0| ™ A|ABI0| HAF LT}
wAways Off  AC T RI0| CtA| SO0{QFE A|ABIO| AT ME|2 USLICH (7122

10 Ports (10 £ E)

Initial Display Output

AKX E PCIExpress 12 H 7} E = 22 E T2 Toj| M 2L H CIAE 0[] Z[E AR E
|Gt

» IGFX (72 eHE S X HAj C|AZSY| 0|2 A™ e C}

»wPCle1Slot  PCEX16EX2| 12fH 7t=E X | C|AZ2 0|2 d-L|C (7|22
WPCle2Slot  PCIEX4 22| 2T Ft=2 A W C|AZ 0|2 M™SL|C

0| €22 cSM Support’} Enabled 2 A& £|0] QS WO A S 4= Q& LT},

Internal Graphics

28E O2fm 7| 5E AHE e AFESHA| R =& S-S LICH (7122 Auto)

DVMT Pre-Allocated

2EE g oz 37|E 4™ = UGS L (7] 22k 64M)

DVMT Total Gfx Mem

22 E O2{Eo|pyMT H 22| 27| & et 5= UASLICE S42:128M, 256M, MAX. (7|22}
256M)

(Fol) olg=2 0] 7|52 X ¥st= CPUE EXT 202 EAIE LT}
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Aperture Size

Jdefg 7t=of gete = e
128MB, 256MB, 512MB, 1024MB X 2048MB. (7|2 : 256MB)

PCIE Bifurcation Support

PCIEX16 £ X 2| LHH = 2 WAl S A 5= AS LT ZM: Auto, PCIE x8/x8, PCIE x8/x4/x4.
(7|22} Auto)

OnBoard LAN Controller

NAE BlB2lo] ATH2S HBY 4 AsLch M

rio

2HE IAN7|SE A8 £ AMBSHA| =& - TL|CE (7] 22k Enabled)
2HE [ANS Arﬁof'- EH*' EFAL Of = QI LAN 7tEE A KX[St24H OI 25 2 Disabled2
MHSIAA L.

Audio Controller

RHE QLR 7|52 AI2 = AIRSHX| Y= 2 MFL|CE (7|%51: Enabled)

2HC QLQE AMESHX| &0 CHAI EfAI O EQI QC| Q2 FtEE MX|SH 0Kt St B2,
0| &5 2 Disabled 2 “7“'6}*'A|2.

Above 4G Decoding
4 GB 0|AI- Q.El:o| _'__/.\_ _g_ |—Q1| |:|:| EIoI- 64 |:|| = )él = XI—X| S A|--9-6'|-Ei A—ix-l‘o'|.71 |_|.
AMBHA| HEE P = AEL EHAPRNOI A|AE0] 64 H|E PCI C|2 Y2 X|AStE

Zotseh. ng ey 9f= 7%27H oj& 4 jtIE|01 AL 2IHHMZ = 017“’ I (K| Bt &l
4GB 22| FA St 2 Qldl) O] e F+E o E2LO|H E A2 4= Q1S &% Enabled
2 4ESIY AL, (7| 27} Disabled)

I0APIC 24-119 Entries

0| 7| s2 M8 Es A8 ot eto 2 H e Lt (7| 22k Enabled)

=

Super 10 Configuration (Super 10 7+/)

Serial Port
25 NH ZE AL {2 & AL Ct (7| 22k Enabled)

USB Configuration (USB 7-4)

Legacy USB Support

MS-DOSOII A USB 7| 2 E/0rRAE AHE S o= LG LT (7] 2%} Enabled)

XHCI Hand-off

XHCI Hand-off S X| 25t X| Q4= & Y & X 0f| CH 5t XHCI Hand-off 7| & AHE O| £ & A& LILCH.
(7|2 2: Enabled)

USB Mass Storage Driver Support

USB M HA| X[ /2| A+ {2 & M7 BtLICE (7|2 2}: Enabled)

Mass Storage Devices

AAEUSBLH B8 HA| =52 EAIRLICE O| 52 USB MY A TX|E HX[3H B0t
HA|E L,

Network Stack Configuration (4| E{ 3 A 714)

Network Stack
Windows H{Z MH|A ME{ 0| A OSE A K|S}
HEQIE S8 HES UL

=2 oL To=Z2
IPv4 PXE Support
IPv4 PXE X| 3 S Ed3t5 F AL} Hl 2 ket LT} O] BH5-2 Network StackO| ALESIES
2EE0 AS WP P EE = AS LI,

£ Z41F 20|, GPT =W 0SE M X|38}7| 2|3)
dtetLICt (7] 2%k Disabled)

IPv4 HTTP Support
IPv40i| CHSH HTTP 28 X[ 2 AHE & ALE ot 2o 2 MTL|Ct O] 252 Network
StackO| AfE St = *E“SJEICH UAS WP = S LI
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IPv6 PXE Support
IPv6 PXE X| 2 &-datstALt Hldatgt LI} O] &H=-2 Network StackO| AHESIES
HEE O S WP e = AS L

IPv6 HTTP Support

IPveOfl LS HTTP £ 8 K| JE AFHE = A Qt o2 A7 BtL T} O] 252 Network
StackO| AFESI=F A0 /U2 [[H“* TEE 5= ASLHICH

PXE boot wait time

<Esc>E E2{PXE R B2 S| MK Ch 7|6t Al 2HE FdE = ASLLCL Ol =2
Network StackO| AF&StE & HH L0 AS WP e = ASLICH (7122 0)

Media detect count

O|Cjof EXHE 2ol -5
HYE0f US M7 Fde =R

NVMe Configuration (NVMe /)
MK|E Z2 M.2NVME PCle SSDOf| CHS H 22 HEA|EHL|CY,

SATA And RST Configuration (SATA % RST 1+4)

SATA Controller(s)

SYSATAHEEY A8 O E AT (7|24} Enabled)

SATA Mode Selection

Mo SEtE SATAHEZE2{0f CHSHRAID AL {2 & H S 7{LE SATAZHEZ2{ £ AHCI
De= fdgct

» Intel RST Premium With Intel Optane System Acceleration SATA ZAE E2{0f Lot RADE

» AHCI SATA ZAEER{E AHCI ZE2 F83tL|C} AHCI (_T'_—;L DAE HEED
oo 2
=

QBT 0| &)= MY K| EEIO|H7F A5 HH Of7|E S 3 %Eﬁﬂ g2
D5 HEATA7| 5SS A EE S-S = U2 St= A HI 0| A F A YL Tt
(7124

Aggressive LPM Support

EMSATAAEZS2(0f Tiot BF 7|5, ALPMOI DA 2 23 X3 2t2])2] At
A™ELICH (7] 22k Disabled)

Port 0/1/2/3/4/5

2} SATAZE A8 {25 MLt (7|2 %}: Enabled)

SATA Port 0/1/2/3/4/5 DevSIp

HALE SATATAE X REZ Mot X| 25 2™ = AS LT (7|22 Disabled)
Hot plug

2 SATAZEOf i3 3t 22| 1 &5 AHE OJ 25 AT LICH (7] 4L Disabled)
Configured as eSATA

QE SATAEA| K| A& 23t = | 2d ot et LT,

oo
2
ol
i

Realtek PCle 2 5GBE Family Controller (Realtek PCle 2.5GBE X| &= E8)
0| 3}9| M55 LAN FAO|LF A 2 M ot ME E x| 28 E L Ct
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Miscellaneous (7| EH)

LEDs in System Power On State

AAEO AE M HRIZE LEDZE S % 15tSt AL v g st = UAES LI
» Off A|ﬁE"O| 9;|J<I [[H M E._ EI:)I- H|2LA-|2|.EI |_||:|.

» On A AE0] A4 H I MEdE "‘E‘é RSt E LU (7122
LEDs in Sleep, Hibernation, and Soft Off States

Al 2B S3/54/S5 AFER O M QI 2 E |EDO| =Y R EZ Mt 4= Q& L|CH,

0| 252 LEDs in System Power On State”t On 2 2 MY | S I 8T 5= AUELICH
» Off A|ABIO] 83/S4/S5 A E 2 Btz ’.“J'E—'“E._l ZzHDE 7f H|2d ot E

» On A AE10] S3/94/55 A EN 2 H otz M MEf=l X @ EJ 2 otE L Ct
Intel Platform Trust Technology (PTT)

Intel® PTT 7| £ 2| AH& {25 - LICE (7|24t Disabled)

3DMark01 Enhancement

UL HAA X0 M M 2 E AFe = ASLICH (7| 22k Disabled)

CPU PCle Link Speed

CPU | Of &A1 9| PCI Express &% 2| 25 & =5 Gen1,Gen2, Gen 3 == Gen 42 E Ay
FASHCLEN A s REE=ZER9 5PETJ|01 Arkof & L Ct. AutoE A1 E4 S} BIOS
7t ol 4 EE AS2 2 P LCH (7] 22k Auto)

PCH PCle Link Speed

AR of BEAIO| PCI Express E% 2| &5 ZEE Gen1,Gen 2 EE= Gen 302 AFE
AL N 2Es 2= 4 589 6PE-‘FJI(H At L Et AutoS M E4SHH BIOS
kol 88 XP%EE —_r“g‘?;.“—l'if (712 2k Auto)

VT-d

Directed /OOl CHSt Intel® Virtualization Technology AHE O] £& Ao L|Ct. (7| 2 4L: Enabled)

Trusted Computing (ME[& = A= HFY)
NEE RS-
— = M- =2 /\

nm
|-EJ
nn
=
)
=
>
op
2
Hr
i
nx
ox
o
-
_l'_|_

PC Health Status (PC ZHS AFEH)

Reset Case Open Status

wDisabled O[T PC A|O| A(AFA]) B M Ef 7|52 FRISHALE X|ZLICH (7|22

»Enabled O™ PCHIO|A(AFA) R & A B 7| £ 2 X210 L5 HOj| £ &2 [ Case Open
ZC0f "No(OFL| )" 7t FA| & LT

Case Open

0| Q1 2 E Cl header0fl HZ El PC 7| O| 2 (AFA) B A X| TX[Q| | LEHE EAIZLICEH

AABPC A O|A(AFA]) EH7F M AZH o] HEOf | "Yes'7b HA|ELICEH IEX| o™

"No"7} EA|E L|CF PC H O] A (AFA]) & & M Ef 7| 52 K| 2™ Reset Case Open Status=

Enabled 2 278531 47E-E CMOSO| Xﬁ’é*?i =z Iﬁ":c*! 2 CHA| AJESHY A 2.

CPU Vcore/CPU VCCSA/DRAM Channel A/B Voltage/+3.3V/+5V/+12V/CPU VAXG

ST A L' MRS JA|RLCL

(F2l) ol&=z2 0] 7|52 X ¥st= CPUE EXT 202 EA|E LT}




2-7 System Info. (A| 2B HH)

GIGABYTE

O] MMOj| M= OOl 2 E 2 & 31 BIOS HY
MEHSI D A|AEIA|ZIS 502 ME

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

Access Level

AH85t= HIEHE B3 RO ot 6MH WM A ES BAIFSLCH HYHSE
AR Y2 ™ 7|2 g2 Administrator 2 L|CL) 22| X} 22 ZEBOSEES HAY
42 5= AS L

T Ao, ALEA B2 TA| 7ot 2 F Blos BEE &
System Language

BIOSOIM AFEE 7|2 A0 & MEGELICY.

System Date

Alﬁ%’ lél-w.e H?HE |_||:}-. léF}N- ?:HAIO _9_0I(OI7| 7(1_9_)‘ °J OI |_=1£OI|_||:* <Enter>=
=2 g, ¢, 9 EEE M5t <Page Up> £ = <Page Down> ?IE w2 2y o

System Time

A|AEIAZES A-UHoI-I_|E|— AZEHA 2 Al B EQYULCHOE S0, 2F 1A= 13:00:00
ULICt <Enter>E &2 A|7H &, = 2 EE ™St <Page Up> &£ = <Page Down> 7| 2 /2
gt

Plug in Devices Info (22] 12! BX| HH)

PCl Express 12| 1 A X £|0] Q= B M2 ZX|0f ot H 2 E otHO| #AIZ 5= JAELICE

Q-Flash
Q-Flash 22| E[0f M ABHA BIOSE YUIO|ESHAHLE HXY BIOS 742 MY =
OIA|_| |:|-_

A H
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2-8  Boot (£E!)

GIGABYTE ADVANCED MODpE

Favorites (F11) weaker Settings Systeminfo.

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

Bootup NumLock State

POST Z20j| 7| 2 E9| ==X} 7| =0 U= Numlock 7|5 AHE O & & HtL|C} (7] 224 On)
CFG Lock

MSR 0xE2 7| 52 &zt 7Lt H|Z-d&tet LT (7| 2%k Disabled)

Security Option

AAEo] Eg OCE s 7t EQBHX| OfL|H BIOS MRS 2 E0{Z [T E R BHX|
X|’ggtL|Ct, 0] &= & A5t = Administrator Password/User Password £H =2 0f A H| 2 HH S
HHYSIHAIL.

» Setup BIOSMQY T2 1Mo 2 S0{Z T A= 7t HRBtL|C}
» System ANAEZS 2ElSh I 9 Blos X Z2 10| S0{Z [ H| ZHS 7}

et (7123
Full Screen LOGO Show
A ABIO| A| 2SI GIGABYTE 211 E HA|ZX|E AL = US LI Ch Disabled= A|AEI O
A2k f GIGABYTE 2 1 E 7 ELICt (7| 22k Enabled)

Boot Option Priorities

AHg 7tsot EX| B HH A 28 =M E X|d gL C GPT B X| /IStE= 0| &
AEL|X| &K AR EE K| SE0f "UEFI"2XIEO0| §FO{ 2 HA|ELICHLGPTE S
K| 5t= 2 MK 0| M R EISHZ T "UEFI" 2XI 0| HEAIR 22 HA|EMESIAMA|IQ.
EE = Windows 10 64H| EQF 20| GPT 2&H2 K| {st= 2 MK off HX|SHX} st E2,
Windows 10 64H| E A X| C|A 37} 2 ghEl 25t E20| 20| HA "UEFI" 2XF 0| HFALZ
20 Y= ASHESGHAI2,

[o 1>

Fast Boot

23 NH £8 A2t B

gHgolgsE Ry 4

SATA Support

» Last Boot SATA Devices Only O|F 2 & E2}0
4

OF

=== b
E

B M| A8 R E M TL|CE. Ultra Fast
Cist 2 == AS LICH (7| =2k Disable Link)

T
4
0

i

HObH QIS BE SATA ZX|E ALE ¢t
stoz AH 220
Al SATA Devices =& SATA & K| 7t 2 F XK O Al 2L POST 50 = A% 7| sTL|CH
0| 22 Fast BootO| Enabled £ = Ultra Fast2 A M =l 2200 LA SH 2 QIS LT}
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VGA Support

AHERIZLEEE 2 MK o BFE MEiE & Q& LICH

» Auto HHAl =4 ROMTE AFESEY |2 AT CL

» EF| Driver EFI &M ROME AHESHZ| 2 A LCH (71 22))

0| &H22 Fast BootO| Enabled EE= Ultra Fast2 A ™ =l 20| 0F LA S 4= Q& L|C}

USB Support

» Disable Link DEUSBEXE AME Qttoz 13 05 £ 8 ZEMAE
b= BLIC}

» Full Initial DEUSBEXZ7I 2 MK 2L POSTS M 7|52 |AISLICELZ1E22h

» Partial Initial 0s £ 50| 2= &|7| MIK| Y& USB HK|E AHE ¢t o2

AHEgtL
0| 52 Fast BootO| Enabled "== Ultra Fast=2 78 &l 4202t 4T 4= JUEL|CL O]
7|52 Fast Boot 7} Ultra Fast2 MM &=l 22 &= AFR E|X| &LICE

PS2 Devices Support

» Disable Link DEPSR EXAE AE Qo R M OIS 0s 8 ZEMAE
et BFLICE

» Enabled POST &t 2 & PS2 ZX| 7t 2B MMM =& gL Ch (7] 22))

0| 8422 Fast BootO| Enabled t5= Ultra Fast2 A Y =l 2202 LT £~ Q& LT} O]
7|52 Fast Boot 7| Ultra FastZ2 A &l 42 = AL Z|X| & LICH

NetWork Stack Driver Support

» Disable Link HEIOM 2ES AHE Q& o 2 H-TL|CE (7] =24}

» Enabled HEQIAZRH I REHE A | o LI T,

0| 2t 2 Fast BootO| Enabled "= Ultra Fast= A H =l 2200 LS 4= Q& LT}
Next Boot After AC Power Loss

» Normal Boot AC T E7|0f 23 Lt 22 AL 2

HETLICL (7122
» Fast Boot AC 20| 27| =l = 0f & Fast Boot(tth2 £ 2/) M4 2 QX|BfL|C},
0| &= 2 Fast BootO| Enabled L=+ Ultra Fast2 A ™H =l A0 2t 1&g &~ Q&L Tt
Mouse Speed
OfRA AN 0|5 £ 8 AP = JASLICH (7|22 1X)
Windows 10 Features
A Y M BFE MEG 5= ASLICH (7] =2k Windows 10)
CSM Support
HHAIPCEE ZZ N A S K|St UEFICSM (B8HE X8l 25)9 AR o2 5 dFTtL|CH
» Disabled UEFI CSM2 AL Qt o 2 H7JSt1 UEFI BIOS £ & T2 M AL

K| @eLCE (7122

» Enabled UEFICSM2 AMESt= =A™ gLt
LAN PXE Boot Option ROM

LAN A EZE2{0f T3t 2| A Al S8 ROM &2t Of £ 5 M B et 4= QL& LI (7| 24k Disabled)
0| 2H5-2 CSM Supportt Enabled 2 A7 /0] QL2 T 4T 5= ASL|CH
Storage Boot Option Control

MNEEK HEZE 0] CHo UEFI == HHA M ROMS AFEC 2 YT AKX EE
MENSE o= Q& LIt

» Do not launch =8 ROME AtB ot e 2 A7dgtL

» UEFI UEFI &4 ROMEZH AL8 St & A7 gLt

» Legacy HHAl =49 ROMEF ALY | 2 A-TLICE (7] 22}

0| &=22 CSM Support”} Enabled2 A T|0f YA W2 T 4= Q& LICE
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Other PCl devices
LAN, M & EX| S D5 HEZE2{7t Ot Ll PCI & K| ZHE Z 210 CHSH UEFI £ = 2| AHAl &M
ROMZ AHEC 2 H7e AQX| O£ 5 MEig = QLT

TE -1 =2 AN
» Do not launch =8 ROME Attt 2 Mgt}
» UEFI UEFI & ROMEH AFESLE & A TLICH (7] 22
» Legacy HHAl =49 ROMEF AHE S| 2 ATt T}

0| &=22 CSM Support”} Enabled2 A T|0f A W2 T 4= Q& L|CE

Administrator Password

X LB E TS = JASLICE O FF0|| A <Enter> 7| E 2 Y= E LTt
7|1 & FELICL Y= =012 @ SH= WA X[ 7} LEEHE LI CEH = & CHA| 2l 35t
7|E FEHAI AAEIO| AlZHE [ BIOSE HX|E [ 2| X YZ(EE ALE

£ YHGOF TL|CH AMBAL ot HE| H2|Xt Y= ZEBIOS HEE HEE £
ASLCE

AN
User Password

AFBA YT E T8 4= USLICH O] Z=0f| A <Enter> 7| E =2 Y= E YTt 2

7|2 FELICL Y= 2012 8= O|A|X| 7t LFEHE L CH 4= & CFA| 2 245110 <Enter>
FIEFEMA R A|ARO| A ZHE IR BIOSE A XS I 22| Xt Y= (e AHEALYZ)E
efsl{of BfL|CH d2{LE AFE X 5= TM| 7O LS BIOS A7 B HAE = AUS L T
Ao E X R2H L= =2 <Enter> 7|2 FEID YT E QW SH= O|A|X| 7} LIEILLH
Yetot Ao E HA YHSYAR M 227t HA|Z|H OFF A= YASHX| L1 <Enter>
7|E FEMAR. <Enter>E S H O 2] & QIS AIL,

FO| ALERHH| Y E H7F57| Tof, HA 2E|AHHEHDE S AL,

F ot
A A
m
=]
5}
v

|
CcC

Secure Boot (E.QF £ E!)

AEXE7L Hot BEIS Sdgtet AL Hgdatstn 2 BF 2 e = ASLICE O
&= 2 CSM Support”’| Disabled 2 & HZ|0f QS W2 LT 5= AEL|CE

Preferred Operating Mode

BIOSHAZ SOt U HRER N5 HE F 0| D EZ A|REX| MEkgh o= QS L|Ct
Autol| AR OFX|3to 2 AR EIBIOS B EZ A|ZFEEL|CE (7| 27): Auto)

4
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29 Save &Exit (K& U SR

GIGABYTE

Favorites (F11)

(Save & Exit Setup.

2096MB

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6) |~ Q-Flash (F8)

Save & Exit Setup
Ol &0l <Enter> 7| & 2 LIS YesE MEHGFLICt A L{E0| CMOSOl| ME |1
BIOS MY =2 30| ZFELICE BIOS AX| = W72 S0t7t2{ ™ No L= <Esc> 7| &
Exit Without Saving
0| = 0f| M <Enter> 7| & 2 L2 YesE M —'.‘ ShLICHBIOS A R 0fl A B 45t L2 0] CMOS
O M= X| 21 BIOS M 0| Z=E LICEHBIOS A X| = 0| 7 2 S0t 2{ M No EE= <Esc>
HE %=§L4Eh
Load Optimized Defaults
’tlx‘I O| BIOS 7|2 HEEUS BEESIE M 0| & F2 <Enter> 7|2 FE = Yes 7| &
SLICEBIOS 7|2 A2 A|IA-O| A MEf| 2 2S5t= O =20| € LICE BIOSE
O‘HIOI E St LI CMOS 2t 2 A A2t 20l = & 2| XotE 7|22 2ESHUAIL.
Boot Override
MEHSIH X E SA| FEHEL|CH MEISH FX|
SOIBHL|CH A|ARIO| XbS 2 2 CHA| A|ZFSt D &
Save Profﬂes
Ol 7| s2HMBIOSEYS Z2EEE MNYE = UA L AT g7 =20t U2 Bt e
Setup Profile 1~ Setup Profile 82 XM &2 == Q& L|Cf. <Enter> 7| E &2 b= B LICH == Select
File in HDOD/FDD/USBE M EiSIO] T2 EH S KMYEX|0f M &S = UAELICE
Load Profiles
A 2RO 2SR L AFEXLZLBIOS 7| 2 M-S 2EE3H B2 0| 7| 53 AHE 510! BIOS
HES O S OFSt=E2HE AR &K1 OI"*Oﬂ e ME‘“E HBIOSHdE22EY
1 M EHSED <Enter> 7| £ &2 225 A| 2. SelectFile in
X0 e e ”%E_l Z20tY 482 k[F2| AL

| M <Enter>E =21 Yes & MEHSIY

[ol A St ct,

% o

E|

A OIA|_||:|. ZCstomzEe ™
HDDIFDDIUSB§ MERSHO] ME 7
BIOSOIM AtEL 2 BtE Z2H

o 0
H1J
In
_(3_}
>
9
Iy ©
rJ
n

_43-



A3y B2

31 RAIDME 3

RAID 2|2
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 5 RAID 10

StE E2tolH =2 2 >3 4
oh %

I==ETNE] J1E A S (SlE Egtol2 | (3l E2fol=
ojz[o] 8% | £t AL | =02 37| | )R AL | )t bR A2

Catole 37| cetole 37| CRlolE 37|
Zat 58 ot ol o ol

AlZ512| ™ol Ek%%‘ = FEH|SHMA 2!

* SATASHE E2}0| 2 EE= 8SD7t27H O 4 L CF. <X°“>(*o*%%§|
29| OPE E2l0|E 27§ & A& 3t= A 0| Z& L L. 742

* Windows & X| C|A 3.

. EH|°._|EE C2to|H C|A3,

« USB 4 Z 20| = (Thumb drive).

2HESATATHEED

A. ZFE{0f| SATASIE E2}0| 2 HX|5}7|
OP': ‘:EPOI E/SSDE H 212 E9f Intele HA K Of U0 ZX[ghL|Ch O CHS0| MR S5
YR o HE HHYEE otE EEt0| 20 A5t A|2.

B.BIOS S 0| A SATA HEEE RE 74317

A28 BIOS M A0 A SATAZHE S 2] RE S HIEA| SHIE2H FYsHHAIR.

CHA:

AFEE HLPOSTE R 75 Al AHA| B| 2 E) SOl <Delete> 7| & =2/ BIOS 5@2; ZLct.
Settlngs\lo Ports\SATA And RST ConfigurationOi| A SATA Controller(s)7 FAFE O 2 HBHEO UK
2OISHA Al 2. RAIDE 14952 ™ SATA Mode Selection= Intel RST Premium With Intel Optane
System Acceleration 2 A7HStL|CH O3 O S MESID HFEE CRA| A|EfgL| T}
Z=9]: PCle SSDE AtE 8= 42 Settings\lO Ports\SATA And RST ConfigurationOi| A{ RST Control
PCle Storage Devices 2} 52 Manual2 EHSIAMA|R. O3 CHS AMESH= M2 Y EHOf ©tat
Sl PCle Storage Dev on Port XX %‘%% RST Controlled2 &7HsIMA|Q. OX|2 o2 MY S
NSt Blos X E ZSE L

OI‘*OM HHoEBIOS M Y O 7= AFEAF HQIZ E 0| M-I CHE == QS L CH A
BIOS 78 M|+ M2 AHEAL O @

>
fot
o
I
r2

il
%
lo

2
B

2l = E9F BIOS H{ T Of| 2t CHE LT,

C. UEFI RAID /8

CHA.

1. ANARHZ XS 2ot CHS BIOS A 12 2 CHA| S0 ZF LI T 1 CHS Settings\lO Ports\intel(R)
Rapid Storage Technology 52| 0| 2 S0{ ZfLICH L 3).

2. Intel(R) Rapid Storage Technology 0|7 0i| A{ Create RAID VolumeOf| QU= <Enter> 7| & = 2{A]
Create RAID Volume 3} O 2 S 0{ZL|Ct. Name &-50f 1X}0j| A{ 167(} E= -E—Xf" At

£ QIS MO|2| 25 0|52 Y A5t <Enter> 7| & 5 LI Tt RAID level S A1 BB L| T} RAID
0, RAID 1, RAID 10, RAID 5 5 | 7H2| RAID 20| X[ EL|CH(AEE 5= s ME 22

AN -1 o
2| Sl ote E210|E £0f m2f THELICH. O3 Ch3 Of2f 2 SR 7|5 A8 3HA

Select Disks 2 O| S&fL|LC},

(32| 1) M.2 PCle SSD-= M.2 SATA SSD 5= SATA St = E2t0| 0| A| RAD M EE A= O
rﬂ°*-r ASLCt
(T2 2) M2 W SATAZ | Q] HX| BX|= "L AHUE"E HESHUA2.
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= = .
L 210 E.0f| A <Space> 7| E S+ LICHMEABISIE 20| E="X"2 HA|E L|ChH. AERt
=5 37|58 d-eLCL AE20|Z 58§ A7|=4KBO|AM 128 KBE HHY 5= AUSLC
E

- OO

5. 20| £LIH Intel(R) Rapid Storage Technology 2}™MO0| =2 L}EHFL|CE RAID Volumes
OfZ{oll M M RAID 2 & I 5= UAFLICEL XM|SH LHE2 22 EF0I|M <Enter> 7|5

=2 RAD I A FE, AEEL0|Z 28 H7],0{2{0] 0| F, 0{2f|0] 8 S2 =QISHUAIR.

o

RAID E2}0|H{ U 2

ZH2 BIOS 20| 2tE2E|H 2 MK E X =7 =l AYL|ct

25 2 MA o= RAD E2t0|H{ 7t 0|0] ZBHE[0f AU7| W2 0], Windows & X| 14 Of A

Ol RAID E2I0|HE HX|T 2ot glELCH 28 MHE AXISH = "Xpress Install'S

AME SO D2 E E2t0|H ClAFA B35t B & E2t0|HE HX|5t0 A|AH>H M

2oty 2 B A HETLCHL Y MA X & RAD E2IO|HE F=7tsta{H CHS

CHAE XA 2.

1. E210|H C|A3 9] \Bootll £ IRST ZL{ S AHEX}O| USB M E210| E0f| ZAbEtL|CH,

2. Windows & X| C|A3 2 2ESI0] EE 0S & X| THA E MAlTtL|CH EBIO|HE 2ZES}2H=
HIA|X| 7} EA| =] H BrowseS ME#SHL|CT,

3. O Ct3 USB E2ffA| E2t0| 22 ROt E2t0[H X E MEBL|CH E210|H o] |X|=
CtS1t Z& LI Tk \IRST\6flpy-x64

4, D 2ar Z+0| 3FHO| EA|Z|H Intel(R) Chipset SATA/PCle RST Premium ControllerS 2 B} 11
NextS 22/5t0] E2t0|HE 2E3HCHS 08 HA|E AL LCL

p =

3-2 Intel® Optane™ Memory and Storage Management & X| 5} 7|

CHA:

1. 2 HHE AZSt = & E210|20] QI 2 E E2H0|Hf C| AT ZE L& LT Xpress Install
2} HOf| A Intel® Optane™ Memory and Storage ManagementS 1 E# 5|0 A K|S0 3HH X[ & 0ff
et X E te gLt 25| M A|AJS THA] A ZF LT

2. ZoE ool2E E2LO|HE dX[oh & QIHUO| M2 HALA=X =olg .
ANABIOIM Intel® 2AZEQOE A5 2 XYL CH E2I0|H7F HX[E = A|A”HS
CHA Al ZFgtL ot

A. Intel® Optane™ Memory 4 3}3} 7|

A A|AR @ ALE

1. Intel® Optane™ M| =2 2|

2. Optane™ 0| 2 2| = 7t& 2 2|8 8 20| Z[4 16 GBEA] St E210| 2/SSDRE 2 7Lt O| £ Cf
ZtOFOF 2L T,

3. Optane™ M| 22|+= 7| ZRAD I B & 71&5tH= Ol AA8 S = IS LICE 7bS &l St E E210[ )
SSD RAD B 20| Z&A|H == SIS LICH

4. 7448 8l = £20|2/SSD SATA 8t = E2H0| = HE= M2 SATASSDO{ Of gt L|Ct,

5. 7t&E StE E210| 2/sSD= A| A" E2t0| 2 = [|O|E E210| 2 Y o= LEL|CEH A|AH
E20| == GPT Z 22 3} OF 5} 11 Windows 10 64-H| E O] A4 2| H{ T O] EX| =] Of QLO{OF B LTt
ClO|Ef =2}0| 2 = GPT Z2H 2 8f{OF BtL|C},

6. HQIEE =20t C|AZ,

7. Intel RST Premium With Intel Optane System Acceleration(Optane A| A &l 745 Z 3t Intel RST Z 2| O] &)
HEO|M SATAEE 2 E A7sHOF SfLICE

jot
©
9'1-
i
n

,,,3: RAID Of2{| O] 440l CH 3 X}H|SH LHB-2 GIGABYTES| RIAIO| E 2 AT BIAA|Q.

i
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A-2. X x|

1. Settings\IO Ports\SATA And RST Configuration =] 2 0| &5} 0 RST Control PCle Storage Devices
£ Manual 2 278 8fL|Ct 02 Ch2 Optane™ M 22| & HX[St= M2 7 4 E Of [Tt2} {2 PCle
Storage Dev on Port XX 252 RST Controlled £ &S|,
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: Z590 GAMING X AX/Z590 GAMING X

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy
emitted by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001,
and ANSI/IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially
below the FCC's recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
» Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the

face or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

- The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
- The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
- The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20
cm) or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless
network device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive
environment unless the device has been modified to be qualified for
such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere
with critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is
restricted to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz
frequency range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used
indoors for the frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the
potential for harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems.
High power radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-t0 5.35-GHz
and 5.65 to 5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference
with and/or damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain
for use with this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for
the 5.25-to 5.35 and 5.725 o 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point
operation. To comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should
be located at a minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation
distance allowed by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: |'utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte a
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé a I'intérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25
GHz afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait I'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit
est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique
rayonnée équivalente (P.I.R.E.) applicable.

dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement
point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes
les antennes devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20
cm, ou la distance de séparation minimum permise par |'approbation
du module, du corps de toutes les personnes.
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Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only
operate using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain
approved for the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential
radio interference to other users, the antenna type and its gain should
be chosen so that the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is
not more than that necessary for successful communication.

Conformément  la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour 'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
lintensité nécessaire a I'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.

European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/
EU, Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/
EC, RoHS directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.
This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Unlon (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the

| 1 Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not |ntended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately,
and disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should
be taken to the waste collection centers for activation of
I the treatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.

For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details
of environmentally safe recycling.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
% <9 disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should
be taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the

treatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Directives de I'Union pé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de
I'UE suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/
UE, directive Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements
radioélectriques 2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS Il 2011/65/UE & la
déclaration 2015/863.

La conformité & ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-
Richtlinien: EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie
2014/35/EU, Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie
2011/65/EU erfiillt und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragéo de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas € verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva
de bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/
EU, Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o piti delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

Deklaracja zgod i UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastgpujacymi dyrektywaml Dyrektywa
kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego
zgodno$¢ z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES Prohlaseni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérnice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smérnice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, Ze splfiuje vSechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleldségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi iranyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kiallitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
valtozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltségi villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radioberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AfAwon ouppodpewang EE

Eival ot ouppdpewaon pe Tig Siarageig Twy mapakatw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikig Koivomtag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxeTika pe Tnv
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE ot padioegomAiops, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppopewan pe auég Tig odnyieg aglohoyeitar xpnaipoTolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTOl EVAPUOVIOPEVA EUPWTTAIKG TIPOTUTTA.
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European C ity Directive R&TTE Directive C i St

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment s suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz is for indoor use only.

AT | BE | BG|CH|cY|cz|DE
DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR
C € HU | E | is | m | u|ur|w

Q WV | MT|NL|PL|PT|RO|SE
sl | sk | TR | UK

Wireless module manufacturer: Intel® Corporation SAS
Wireless module model name:  AX201NGW

Taiwan NCC Wireless Statements / 4R 3% & S E0R :
(BT AR M B R E TR
Bk & o

RETHERE - TR AF] - ERREERE AR E

EoaniCs EEIJJKEH?E %H%ﬂﬁﬂ%\ﬁ%ﬁgﬂ%ﬁ%%ETfESJ{:EF KA TGN - JEXLAS - W2
TR TG - AIEETER(E - IEREEANEFE SRR - (SURMHERER 2 aREE
BT ~ RIS R R R A M R A T -

B ~ NI HREEEE

1 5.25-5.35 FEAFSEUT R (F 2 SRR PG EBaas i - PRICEMNER -

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz - 5,35 GHz LY & At&3t= R A= HU{OIMEH AFBSH= & HohE LT,

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz H: BRI DA DE,

Wireless module country approvals:
Wireless module manufacturer:  Intel® Corporation
Wireless module model name:  AX201NGW

United States: India: Singapore Ukraine:
FCC: PDIAX201NG 2.4GHz: NR-ETA/201900296
Complies with IDA standards
Canada: 5GHZ: NR-ETA/201900295 DB 02941
IC: 1000M-AX201NG UATR028

Australia & New-Zealand:

Japan: @ South Korea:
6 [R] 003-180232 E R-C-INT-AX201NGW

> D180131003

Belarus:
elarus @ 5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only T 38 2400001 (2
BY Mexico: Sy
RCPINAX18-2041 rovsionat owz32010) | #4457 £t coporion oo
China: PaKistan Taiwan:
CMIIT ID: 2018AJ7550 (M) APPROVED by PTA: 9.9116/2019
European Union: Serbia: (( CCAH19LP8S10T3

€
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GIGA-BYTE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.

=2~ No.6, Baogiang Rd., Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231, Taiwan
T3} +886-2-8912-4000, T A: +886-2-8912-4005

7|& 9 7|Ef X| & (Ztoi/OkAH ©): https:/lesupport.gigabyte.com

2 A (H0): https://www.gigabyte.com
H FA(F=0): https://www.gigabyte.com/tw

*  GIGABYTE eSupport

7EHQ WES Zeet AT A Z (X0 8)S 2ok, g T2
2ot AlL:

https://esupport.gigabyte.com
GIGABYTE

Welcome to eSupport

Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion.
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